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   ) 
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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, Appeal and Variance, by John Plumb, authorized representative for St. 
John Lutheran Church (the “Appellant”), and received by the Board on November 14, 2016. The application 
sought a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 28.12.5a [Inclined Wheelchair Lift].2 The Appellant 
proposed to install a chair lift without a platform for those having difficulty using the stairs in the building. The 
proposed chair lift would access the street, ground floor and main level through the rear entryway. 

 

The Board reviewed the application as an incoming case on December 12, 2016. Its initial decision to 
deny the variance was memorialized in a Notice of Action issued on December 13, 2016; it found that 
impracticability was not proven. 

 
 On January 11, 2017 the Board received a Request for Adjudicatory Hearing from Mr. Plumb in appeal of 
the Board’s decision. Thereafter, a hearing was held on May 22, 2017 in accordance with Massachusetts General 
Law (“M.G.L.”) c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were 
provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence. Mr. Plumb and Reverend Charles Stevenson, the 
Appellant’s pastor, appeared and testified at the hearing. 
 
 In its subsequently issued decision, dated July 26, 2017, the Board voted to deny the Appellant relief 
from the requirements of 521 CMR 28.12.5a, finding that it had not established impracticability. The Appellant 
thereafter submitted a motion for reconsideration of that decision. The motion is granted pursuant to 801 CMR 
1.02(7)(c) and 801 CMR 1.02(12)(a).  

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
2 Other sections of 521 CMR for which variances were requested per the original Application were deemed unnecessary 
to address because of the scope and cost of the anticipated renovations. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
 Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a, “[i]f the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being 
performed is required to comply with 521 CMR.”   

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 28.12.5, “Inclined wheelchair lifts shall comply with the following: 
 

a. The platform shall be a minimum of 30 inches wide by 48 inches long (30" by 48" = 762mm by 
1219mm). 

b. A permanent folding seat shall be provided on the lift. 
c. If the wheelchair lift is key operated, a buzzer and intercom system must be installed at the lift 

and connected to a location within the building where the key is maintained. 
d. All controls and operating mechanisms shall comply with 521 CMR 39.00:  CONTROLS. 
e. Inclined wheelchair lifts must be permanently installed and maintained in operating condition at 

all times. 
f. Clear floor space must be provided at all entry and exit locations to the inclined wheelchair lift in 

accordance with the clear floor space requirement as cited in 521 CMR 26.6.3 and 26.6.4.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-19, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence, 

plans and photographs submitted. 
Exhibit 2: Photograph of the exterior of the building.  
Exhibit 3: Photographs of three models of inclined chair lifts. 
Exhibit 4: Plans for chair lift project. 
Exhibit 5: Photograph of the back stairway at the building. 
Exhibit 6: August 3, 2017 letter including Motion for Reconsideration, signed by Mr. Plumb.3 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The property in question is a two story building with approximately 2,115 ft² per floor totaling 4,230 ft². The 

main floor is used for Sunday morning worship. The ground floor is used for social events. Exhibit 1, AAB 11. 
2) The building has an assessed value of $282,700 and the total project cost is expected to be no greater than 

$16,000. Exhibit 1, AAB 13. 
3) Twelve church members need assistance with stairs; 2 members would not be able to attend services 

without a chair lift. Mr. Plumb’s and Rev. Stevenson’s Testimony. 
4) The Appellant proposes a chair lift that will provide stops at all 3 stair levels (i.e. the street, ground floor and 

main level). Exhibit 1. The proposed lift does not address the lack of access to the sanctuary caused by 
additional stairs thereat. 

                                                 
3 This exhibit was not marked in at the hearing but is admitted for the record. 
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5) The lift would have to travel around 3 corners. Exhibit 1. It will occupy one of three total (and two main) 
egresses to the facility. Exhibit 1 and Witness Testimony. 

 
Discussion 

 
 The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a, “[i]f the work costs less than 
$100,000, then only the work being performed is required to comply with 521 CMR.” In this case, the 
Appellant proposes to perform work costing no more than $16,000. Because the building is assessed at 
$282,700, full compliance with 521 CMR is not required but the proposed installation must comply with 521 
CMR 3.3.1.a.  
 

However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 
full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 
 
 Rev. Stevenson and Mr. Plumb asserted that the cost of a vertical lift is approximately $28,000 whereas 
a chair lift would cost approximately $16,000. In his motion for reconsideration, Mr. Plumb added that there 
would be additional costs for a compliant chair lift associated with constructing “an enclosure or tower in which 
to install it” ranging in cost “from $35,000 to $50,000.” But the church’s annual budget is between $45,000 and 
$50,000.   
 

The other basis for the reconsideration remains technological impracticability. In that respect, the 
witnesses attested that the church does not have the vertical clearance or platform width for a compliant 
inclined lift. Particularly, they asserted that “there is not room on our stairways for a platform 30 inches wide by 
48 inches long.” Further, Mr. Plumb contends that the cost to install a compliant vertical wheelchair lift is 
“unreasonable considering the benefit: 1. The building would still not be wheelchair accessible, since there are 
two additional steps down to the sanctuary, pews would have to be removed, two bathrooms would have to be 
made into one, and the kitchen and a table would need to be made accessible. 2. Persons unable to walk but 
able to transfer from wheelchair to stairlift and back to wheelchair, could attend services in the upper level and 
participate in fellowship in the lower. 3. We do not want a wheelchair platform lift.”  

 
The Appellant’s argument about the necessity to reconfigure bathrooms and kitchen is not relevant 

because the Board’s jurisdiction does not fall under 521 CMR 3.3.2. Furthermore, while the Board sympathizes 
given the Appellant’s challenges in finding ways to provide means to those with difficulties in navigating the 
various stairs in the subject building, its additional arguments, unsupported by substantial evidence, remain 
unpersuasive in establishing impracticability, whether technological or due to excessive cost without substantial 
benefit to persons with disabilities.  
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of the foregoing, the Board reaffirms its prior decision: 
 

to DENY a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 28.12.5a to permit an inclined wheelchair lift at 
the subject building.  
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A true copy attest, dated:  September 12, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

     

Evan Bjorkland, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  (Not Present) 

Disability Designee  

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
 A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 


